

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

SECOND APPEAL NO: 482 OF 2025

Between:

M/s. Koushik Syndicate Constructions, A Registered Partnership Firm, Regd. No. 1810/2011, Rep.by its Managing Partner, Sri M. Srinivas, S/o. Venkaiah, Occ- Business, R/o. H.No.12-25/1/A, P & T Colony, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Appellant/Plaintiff

AND

Smt. A. Yashoda, W/o. B. Babu, Occupation- Household, R/o. Flat No. 201, Koushik Heavens Apartments, H.No.11-1-118 (Old No.11-1-152), Babu Nagar, Saroornagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.

Respondent/Defendant

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through its Advocate SRI SUDARSHAN MALUGARI presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Second Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to admit the Second Appeal by setting aside the Judgment and Decree dated 08.09.2025 in A.S. No.173 of 2024 on the file of the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, and the Judgment and Decree dated 30.06.2023 in O.S. No.1343 of 2016 on the file of the III Additional Senior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, and decree the suit for recovery of Rs.9,60,974/- with interest.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the appeal and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SUDARSHAN MALUGARI Advocate for the Appellant, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. A. Yashoda, W/o. B. Babu, Occupation- Household, R/o. Flat No. 201, Koushik Heavens Apartments, H.No.11-1-118 (Old No.11-1-152), Babu Nagar, Saroornagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Issue notice to the respondent. In addition, personal service is permitted by way of SPAD and file proof of service in the office.

Post on 24.02.2026.

**Sd/- S.MALLIKARJUNA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. A. Yashoda, W/o. B. Babu, Occupation- Household, R/o. Flat No. 201, Koushik Heavens Apartments, H.No.11-1-118 (Old No.11-1-152), Bapu Nagar, Saroornagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. SUDARSHAN MALUGARI Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED:27/01/2026

POST ON 24.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.482 of 2025

